five groszy) each share, marked with code ISIN PLXTRDM00011 (the “Own 

Shares”) pursuant to the rules set out in this Resolution, under the Incentive Plan.  

§2 

Own Shares will be acquired under the Incentive Plan in accordance with the following rules: 

1. The Company may acquire no more than 284,286 (in words: two hundred eighty-four thousand 

two hundred and eighty-six) Own Shares, namely Own Shares representing no more than 

0,242% of the Company’s share capital as at the date of adopting this Resolution; 

2. The Company may acquire Own Shares in any manner whatsoever subject to applicable 

provisions of law, including but not limited to acquiring Own Shares directly by the Company,

[...]

pursuant to Article 348 § 1 of the Commercial Companies Code may be assigned for 

distribution among the shareholders, namely the total maximum purchase price for all Own 

Shares under the Incentive Plan plus the costs of acquiring the same will not exceed PLN 

9,950,000.00 (in words: PLN nine million nine hundred and fifty thousand); 

5. The authorisation for the Company’s Management Board to acquire Own Shares will remain 

valid until 30 September 2025, but no longer than until the amount of the funds assigned to 

acquire Own Shares as referred to above is exhausted (the “Authorisation Period”), whereas

[...]

Companies Code, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders decides to create a 

reserve to finance the Company’s acquisition of Own Shares under the Incentive Plan.  

2. For the purse of the reserve referred to in the preceding sentence, the amount of PLN 

9,950,000.00 (in words:  PLN nine million nine hundred and fifty thousand) is hereby 

transferred from the profit for the last financial year plus retained earnings from previous years 

and the amounts transferred from the supplementary capital and reserves created from profit 

which are available for payment of dividend, and less the amounts from the profit for the last